
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2010 in the Council Chamber, 

 Municipal Buildings, Crewe 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors E Alcock, C Andrew, A Arnold, M Asquith, Rachel Bailey, 
Rhoda  Bailey, C Beard, W T Beard, D Bebbington, D Beckford, S Bentley, 
D Brickhill, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Conquest, J Crockatt, H Davenport, 
M Davies, S Davies, R Domleo, B Dykes, P Findlow, W Fitzgerald, R Fletcher, 
D Flude, S Furlong, H Gaddum, L Gilbert, J Goddard, J Hammond, M Hollins, 
D Hough, E Howell, O Hunter, J Jones, S Jones, F Keegan, A Knowles, 
A Kolker, J Macrae, A Martin, M Martin, P Mason, R Menlove, G Merry, 
A Moran, B Moran, H Murray, D Neilson, R Parker, A Ranfield, B Silvester, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, C Thorley, A Thwaite, C Tomlinson, D Topping, 
R Walker, J  Weatherill, R West, R Westwood, P Whiteley, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Barratt, G Barton, S Broadhurst, D Brown, P Edwards, 
E Gilliland, M Hardy, T Jackson, W Livesley, S McGrory, J Narraway, 
M Parsons, D Thompson and G M Walton 

 
 

169 PRAYERS  
 
In the absence of the Mayor’s Chaplain, Father Charles Razzall, the 
Reverend David Johnson of St Michael’s Church, Coppenhall, said 
prayers.  
 

170 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2010 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

171 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor–  
 

1. announced that the eleventh Annual Cheshire “Built in Quality” 
Awards took place on Friday 5 February, with success for our local 
construction companies. They recognised the work of contractors, 
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agents and architects who have constructed new buildings of a 
particularly high standard. A number of companies in the Borough 
received awards and would now go forward to the regional and 
possibly national award; including M H Stainton Building 
Contractors, Eyes Construction and Willmott Dixon, in respect of 
development in Alderley Edge, Knutsford and Crewe”. 

 

2. referred to a unique debit card, the first of its kind in the country, 
which would enable older people and those with disabilities to lead 
more independent lives;  this had been launched by the Council last 
month. The Empower Card was a unique pre-loaded VISA card for 
individuals across Cheshire East who received a personal budget 
for the costs of their social care.  

 
3. was delighted to report that Tatton Park had been chosen to host 

one of the BBC's flagship programmes – “The Antiques Roadshow” 
on Thursday 20th May. 

 
4. was also pleased to announce that the Council was a signatory to 

the national 10:10 campaign, aiming to reduce our CO2 emissions 
by 10% this year, and that a number of projects were underway to 
assist in this task. 

 
172 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor G Baxendale declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 15 (Recommendations of the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 19th February 20101 – Item 1: Election of Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor) on the basis that he was a candidate for the office of Mayor in 
2010/2011.  Councillor R West declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in the same item on the basis that he was a candidate for the office of 
Deputy Mayor in 2010/2011.  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Referral 
to Council of Recommendations from Cabinet – Budget Report 2010-
2011) in the event that the report made reference to charitable 
organisations with which she was involved, as detailed on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.  
 
No other declarations were made.  
 

173 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 35, members of the public 
were entitled to use the public speaking provision. 
 
Mrs Susan Doughty took the opportunity to address the Council on 
allotment gardening.  
 



She was the Chair of the newly-constituted Sandbach Allotment Society.  
She wished to pose two questions to Cheshire East Council and requested 
a written response in due course.  

Firstly, she sought agreement that allotment gardening was a valuable 
leisure pursuit that provided wide-ranging community benefits, including 
growing healthy local produce, bringing together people from different 
cultural backgrounds, improving physical and mental health, providing a 
source of recreation and making a wider contribution to green spaces. 

There were no allotments in Sandbach and residents, therefore, had no 
access to these benefits, although there was a considerable demand.  The 
Society had a membership of over 50 and interest was growing.  Earlier in 
the day, she had presented a petition from 20 residents to the Mayor;  the 
petition requested land for allotments to be provided in Sandbach under 
the provisions contained in Section 23 of the Small Holdings and 
Allotments Act 1908. 

Her second question was to ask if the Council would agree to provide 
space for 20 allotments in Sandbach to meet the identified needs of 
residents. 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing thanked Mrs Doughty for 
her two-part question and agreed to provide his response in writing.  

He agreed with her that there were benefits to allotment gardening and it 
was a valuable leisure pursuit.   He considered that allotments today were 
not just the domain of retired older men, but encompassed young and old 
alike.  Allotments were now geared up so that wheelchair-users and other 
disabled residents could benefit from them. The Portfolio Holder 
expressed the wish that all Primary Schools would adopt an allotment so 
that young children could learn how vegetables and fruits were grown, 
take them back to their schools and ask the “dinner ladies” to cook them;  
and then go home and educate their parents on the benefits.  Running an 
allotment was physical work whether that be digging, pulling out weeds or 
planting, so was a form of exercise which benefited all.  Allotments also 
acted as a social haven for people who may have lost a spouse or were 
suffering from depression.  Working on an allotment was of therapeutic 
benefit and, therefore, played a major part in the health and well-being of 
all residents.  
 
In addressing the second part of the question, the Portfolio Holder stated 
that there were 48 allotment sites scattered across Cheshire East, some of 
these comprising 50+ individual allotments. Throughout Cheshire East 
there was a great demand and in some areas there were lengthy waiting 
lists.  As a result of this the Council was considering a range of potential 
new sites in Cheshire East, including Sandbach. 
 
 

 
 



174 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Consideration was given to the following Notice of Motion submitted by 
Councillors R Fletcher and A Arnold in accordance with Procedure Rule 
No. 12. 

 
“Cheshire East Council acknowledges and gives thanks to 
the hard work carried out by its staff, in extremely difficult 
weather conditions, whilst gritting some of Cheshire East’s 
roads and footways. 
 
Council also calls for the adoption of a Cheshire East policy, 
by a review of priorities for future years especially with 
regard to bus routes and roads in the vicinity of primary 
schools.” 

 
The motion stood referred to Cabinet.  
 

175 REFERRAL TO COUNCIL OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET - 
BUDGET REPORT 2010/2011  
 
At its meeting held on 16th February 2010, Cabinet had considered the 
report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, a copy of which was 
now submitted.   
 
Cabinet had RESOLVED the following -  
 
That  
  

1. the results of the Budget Consultation exercises undertaken by the 
Council be noted; 

  
2. the comments of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Chief 

Finance Officer) be noted in respect of the robustness of estimates 
and level of reserves held by the Council based on the budget, as 
identified in Appendix B of the report;  

 
3. the appended schedule of fees and charges be approved, save to 

the extent that the setting of fees and charges is exercised by other 
Committees, Panels or individuals under the scheme of delegation 
or otherwise (Appendix B, Para 199 and Annex 7 of the report); 

  
4. the 2010/2011 Specific Grants (excluding DSG) (Appendix B, Paras 

23 to 29 of the report submitted) be agreed and that Portfolio 
Holders be authorised to agree any necessary amendment to 
particular grants within their area of responsibility in the light of 
further information received from Government Departments or other 
funding bodies; 

  



5. the 2010/2011 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £200.2m 
(including central expenditure of £19.7m) and the associated policy 
proposals (Appendix B Paras 20 to 22 and Annex 5 of the report) 
be agreed;  

  
6. the Children and Family Service Portfolio Holder be authorised to 

agree any necessary amendment to the DSG position in the light of 
further information received from DCSF, pupil number changes and 
the actual balance brought forward from 2009/2010;  

 
7. the risk assessment detailed in Appendix B, Paras 64 to 66 of the 

report, be noted;  
  

8. in respect of  Fees & Charges (pages 165-166) the Rent of 
Collapsible Stall units at Alsager, Middlewich & Sandbach Retail 
Market be corrected as follows: 

 

Service 2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

ALSAGER  RETAIL MARKET     

Cabinet Report Entry     

Stall Units measure 3.05m x 3.05m or 10ft 
x 10ft  
 

40.00 41.00 

Corrected Entry for Council Report      

Stall Units measure 6.10m x 3.05m or 20ft 
x 10ft  

40.00 41.00 

      
MIDDLEWICH  RETAIL MARKET     

Cabinet Report Entry     

Stall Units measure 3.05m x 3.05m or 10ft 
x 10ft  

40.00 41.00 

Corrected Entry for Council Report      

Stall Units measure 6.10m x 3.05m or 20ft 
x 10ft  

40.00 41.00 

      
SANDBACH  RETAIL MARKET     

Cabinet Report Entry     

Stall Units measure 3.05m x 3.05m or 10ft 
x 10ft  

44.00 45.00 

Corrected Entry for Council Report      

Stall Units measure 6.10m x 3.05m or 20ft 
x 10ft  

44.00 45.00 

 

Cabinet had RECOMMENDED to Council –  
 
That  
 
1. the 2010/2011 Budget Report be approved; 



  
2. the three-year Capital Programme for 2010/2011 to 2012/2013 be 

approved (Appendix B, Paras 72 to 73 and Annex 4 in the report); 
  

3. A Band D Council Tax of £1,216.34 (1.7% increase over 2009/2010 
of £1,196.01) be approved; 

  
4. the Reserves Policy and Strategy be approved (Appendix C of the 

report); 
   

5. the Prudential Indicators for Capital Financial be approved 
(Appendix B, Paras 78 to 79 and Annex 3 of the report); and  

  
6. In accordance with Para 2.2 of the Budget and Policy Framework 

Procedure Rules, the existing virement limits, which were detailed 
at Para A.33 of the Finance Procedure Rules, remain unaltered. 

 
Councillor F Keegan moved the Cabinet’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor W Fitzgerald. 
 
An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor D Flude in respect 
of item 2.3 on the report (item 1 of the recommendations from Cabinet to 
Council above) and seconded by Councillor C G Thorley. Following advice 
from the Monitoring Officer, Councillor Flude sought permission to revise 
her amendment, which was granted. The final amendment was as follows:  
 
At recommendation 1 delete “the 2010/2011 Budget Report be approved” 
 
Insert  
 

“The income from car parking, shown on page 107 of the 
Council papers as £6,463,000, as part of a total budget of 
£8,155,000 be reduced to reflect the removal of the 50P 
Sunday charge for all-day parking in the car parks listed at the 
top of page 162 of the Council papers.”  

 
Before the vote was taken, at least nine Members of the Borough Council 
requested that the vote be recorded to show whether each Member 
present voted for or against the amendment to the motion, or abstained 
from voting, in accordance with Procedure Rule No. 15.2. 
 
The recorded vote was as follows – 
 

There Voted for the Amendment to the Motion 
 
  Councillors E Alcock, A Arnold,  W T Beard, D J Cannon, R 
Cartlidge, S Conquest, R Fletcher, D Flude, J A Goddard, D Hough, E 
Howell, S Jones, M A Martin, A Moran, D Neilson, C G Thorley and C 
Tomlinson. 
 



There Voted Against the Amendment to the  Motion  
 
 The Mayor, Councillor M J Simon, Deputy Mayor, Councillor G 
Baxendale, Councillors C Andrew, M  Asquith, Rachel Bailey, Rhoda 
Bailey, C Beard, D J Beckford, S Bentley, D Brickhill, J Crockatt, H 
Davenport, M Davies, W S Davies, R Domleo, B H Dykes, J P Findlow, R 
W J Fitzgerald, S Furlong, H Gaddum, L Gilbert, J Hammond, M A Hollins, 
O Hunter, J Jones, F Keegan, A J Knowles, A Kolker, J Macrae, A Martin, 
P Mason, R Menlove, G Merry, B Moran, H Murray, R W Parker, A 
Ranfield, B G Silvester, L Smetham, D Stockton, A Thwaite, D Topping, R 
C Walker, R West, R Westwood, P Whiteley, S Wilkinson and J V Wray  
 
There Abstained from Voting on the Amendment to the Motion  
 
 Councillors D N Bebbington and M J Weatherill. 
 
 The Mayor announced the result of the recorded vote:  17 Members 
voted for the amendment to the Motion, 48 Members voted against the 
amendment to the Motion and two Members abstained from voting. 
 
 The Amendment to the Motion, having been put to the vote, 
was lost. 
 
A vote was then taken on the original motion.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
  

1. the 2010/2011 Budget Report be approved; 
  

2. the three-year Capital Programme for 2010/2011 to 2012/2013 be 
approved (Appendix B, Paras 72 to 73 and Annex 4 in the report); 

  
3. A Band D Council Tax of £1,216.34 (1.7% increase over 2009/2010 

of £1,196.01) be approved; 
  

4. the Reserves Policy and Strategy be approved (Appendix C of the 
report); 

   
5. the Prudential Indicators for Capital Financial be approved 

(Appendix B, Paras 78 to 79 and Annex 3 of the report); and  
  

6. In accordance with Para 2.2 of the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules, the existing virement limits, which were detailed 
at Para A.33 of the Finance Procedure Rules, remain unaltered. 

 
 
 
 



176 COUNCIL TAX 2010/11 STATUTORY RESOLUTION  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting the Council to set the 
Council Tax for the financial year 2010-2011.   
 
It was noted that, at the time of writing the report, Cheshire Police 
Authority had not set its budget and its Council Tax precept. A revised 
report, indicating the Police Authority precept, was tabled at the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

The Council Tax for the financial year 2010-2011 be approved, in 
accordance with the formal resolutions as shown in paragraph 19 of the 
report and that it be noted that the Council calculated the following amount 
for the year 2010-2011 in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 30-36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 - 

 
a. £735,280,857 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act. 

 
b. £492,176,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(3) (a) to (c) of the Act. 

 
c. £243,104,857 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
for the year. 

 
d. £63,487,015 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its general 
fund in respect of redistributed non domestic rates 
(£55,437,042) and revenue support grant 
(£8,049,973) in accordance with Section 97(4) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
e. £1,237.28 being the amount at (c) above less the amount at (d) 

above, all divided by the amount of the tax base, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year. 

 
f. £3,039,857 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 



g. £1,216.34 being the amount at (e) above less the result given 
by dividing the amount at (f) above by the amount of 
the tax base, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates.  

 
h.   Appendix A being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulations 3 and 6 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its total council tax base for 
the year and council tax base for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

 
i.    Appendix B being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 

(g) above, the amounts of special items relating to 
dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
mentioned above divided by in each case the 
appropriate tax base from Appendix A, calculated by 
the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of the 
1992 Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of the area to 
which one or more special items relate. (Band D 
charges for each Parish and Charter Trustees area).  

 
j.   Appendix C being the amounts given by multiplying the amount 

at (i) above by the number which, in the proportion 
set out in Section 5(1) of the 1992 Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the 1992 Act, as the amounts to be 
taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands (Local charges for all Bands). 

 

k.  Appendix D being the aggregate of the local charges in (j) above 
and the amounts levied by major precepting 
authorities, calculated in accordance with Section 
30(2) of the 1992 Act (The total Council Tax charge 
for each band in each Parish and Charter Trustees 
area). 

 
(Note: Appendices A, B, C and D are attached to the minutes.)  
 
 
 



177 REFERRAL TO COUNCIL OF RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET - 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010/11  
 
Consideration was given to a report presenting the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2010-2011 to 2012-2013 including the prudential indicators 
and limits required under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 and the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2010-2011 and Annual Policy Statement on 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the redemption of debt 2010-2011. 
 
The Strategy included the Communities and Local Government reporting 
requirements in accordance with the Local Government Investments 
Guidance under Section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003.  
 
Cabinet had considered this report at its meeting held on 16th February 
2010 and had recommended its approval to Council.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement for 2010-2011 be approved.  
 

178 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES APPROVAL  
 
At its meeting held on 19th January 2010, Cabinet had considered a 
Financial Update report which set out the financial position of the Council 
at the three-quarter year stage.  
 
Finance Procedure Rules required the approval by Council of requests for 
supplementary estimates in excess of £1m. Cabinet recommended that 
Council approve a Supplementary Capital Estimate of £1,044,904 for a 
Housing Grants scheme (ex-Macclesfield Borough Council).  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a Supplementary Capital Estimate of £1,044,904 for a Housing 
Grants scheme (ex-Macclesfield Borough Council) be approved.  
 

179 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2010/11  
 
Council was invited to approve a calendar of meetings for the Municipal 
Year 2010-2011. The calendar had been considered by the Governance 
and Constitution Committee at its meeting held on 21st January 2010, 
following which a consultation exercise had been undertaken with the 
Leader, Cabinet Members, Committee Chairmen and Group Leaders.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Calendar of Meetings for Cheshire East Council for the Municipal 
Year 2010-2011 be approved.  
 



180 LEADER'S REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL  
 
The Leader of the Council reported the following Key Decisions which had 
been taken under the urgency provisions of Procedure Rule 44 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 

(1) The appropriation of various parcels of land in Sandbach, 
Congleton, Alsager, Middlewich and Holmes Chapel for car 
parking purposes; and 

 
(2) Proposed Off-Street Parking Places Order for the former 

Congleton Borough Council area.  
 

The Chairman of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had 
agreed that, in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, these 
decisions would be considered as urgent.  
 

181 QUESTIONS  
 
The Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted by Councillor 
D Flude.  The questions, as submitted, together with a summary of the 
responses, were as follows –  
 
Question 1 - Submitted by Cllr D Flude 
 
“Can this Council have a full cost breakdown of the new/revised charges  
2010 /2011 for a marriage at Approved Premises? 
 
[1]  Monday to Friday    £385.00 
[2]  Saturday up to 2 pm   £460.00 
[3]  Saturday after 2pm    £600.00 
[4]  Sunday & Bank Holidays   £500.00 
[5]  New Bank Holidays    £800.00” 
 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder responded – 
 
“There had been no substantive review of fees for the Registration Service 
in the former Cheshire County Council for a number of years. The creation 
of the new Authority had created an opportunity to examine the costs of 
the Registration Service.  In the early stages of the review, it was found 
that the Registration Service fell a long way short from being self-funding 

 

Research showed that approximately 70% of couples holding ceremonies 
at approved premises were not resident in Cheshire East and the question 
raised was “should Cheshire East residents subsidise this service?” 

 

It was the view of Cheshire East Council that the basic cost of marriages 
or civil partnerships must be kept within the means of all residents of the 
Borough. It was decided, therefore, to keep the ceremony charges at the 
Register Office in Crewe and the Registration Office in Macclesfield 



throughout the week at the statutory fee set by central government of 
£43.50. 

 

Fees for ceremonies at approved premises had been increased 
significantly which brought the Service much closer to being self-
supporting. 

 

The fees charged for Bank Holidays and Saturdays at 2.00 pm reflect 
demand and allow the diaries and resources to be used to their maximum 
effectiveness. 

 

Despite the increased charges, early signs are indicating that bookings for 
the ceremony year 2010-2011 will be higher than those of 2009-2010. 

 

Fees will be kept under review, but there is no intention to increase fees 
again in the near future.” 

 

Question 2 - Submitted by Cllr D Flude 
 
“Why have the Ward Councillors’ budgets for the un-parished parts of 
Crewe been removed from the 2010 /2011 Budget? 
 
Has the £24,181 [2009 /2010] Crewe Ward Councillors’ budget been 
incorporated in to the Community Grants Budget?”  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder responded -  
 
“The budget for 2010-11 does not include an allocation for Councillor ward 
budgets in Crewe as this approach has not been used in other non-
parished areas across Cheshire East. However, the budget amount of 
£24,181 has been incorporated into the community grants pot for next year 
and will therefore be available for use by community and voluntary groups 
in all areas.” 
 

182 REFERRAL TO COUNCIL OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  
 
Council was invited to consider recommendations from the meeting of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee held on 19th February 2010. 
 
(1) Election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

 
The Committee had considered the recommendations of the Civic Sub-
Committee in relation to the election of the Mayor and appointment of the 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
The Committee had concurred with the view of the Sub-Committee that 
seniority was not the best approach but that any candidate for the post 
should have a minimum of one full term’s experience as a councillor. The 



Committee also agreed on the need for all political groups to have an 
opportunity to be involved in the selection process. 
 
The Committee had considered a draft Mayoral Code of Practice which  it 
was agreed be recommended for adoption by Council.  
 
Council accepted the recommendations of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That  
 
1. each year, the Deputy Mayor will normally succeed to the Mayoralty 

in the following year; 
 
2. each year, the Deputy Mayor will be chosen by full Council at the 

recommendation of the political group which has the majority of 
Council Members, provided that in making such choice, another 
political group or groups may be invited to put forward a nomination 
for consideration by the majority group; 

 
3. this approach be adopted in respect of the election of Mayor and 

appointment of Deputy Mayor for the 2010-2011 Civic Year and 
beyond; and 

 
4. the draft Mayoralty Code of (Mayor and Deputy Mayor) Practice, as 

amended, be adopted by the Council and incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution with such consequential amendments as the 
Borough Solicitor considers necessary to give effect to the wishes 
of Council. 

 
(2) Delegation of Licensing Functions (Minor Variations) 

 
The Committee had considered a report on a delegation of functions in 
relation to ‘minor variations’ under the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by 
the Licensing Committee to the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities. 
 
The scheme of delegation as set out within the Council’s Constitution 
currently delegated licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 to the 
Head of Safer and Stronger Communities, subject to certain exceptions, 
including circumstances where relevant representations had been 
received and not withdrawn. In accordance with the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance to licensing authorities, the Licensing Committee on 18th 
January 2010 had resolved to delegate decisions in relation to ‘minor 
variations’ to licensing officers.  
 
A number of changes to the Constitution were required to reflect the 
Licensing Committee’s decision.  

 



Council accepted the recommendations of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee and – 
  
RESOLVED  
 
That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such changes to the 
Constitution as he considers necessary in order to give effect to the 
wishes of the Council in this regard, including those changes set out within 
Appendix 2 to the report (submitted to the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 19th February 2010). 

 
(3) Supplementary Questions at Council Meetings 
 
On 17th December 2009, after a recommendation from the Committee,  
Council had resolved to remove from the Constitution the provision giving 
the right to Members to ask supplementary questions at Council meetings.  
At the time, the Leader had indicated that he would give the issue further 
thought. Following his further consideration, and having consulted other 
group leaders, agreement had been reached on the inclusion in the 
Constitution of a supplementary questions provision in an appropriately 
modified form. This had been accepted by the Governance and 
Constitution Committee at its meeting on 19th February 2010 as urgent 
business for recommendation to Council. 
 
Council accepted the recommendations of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee and – 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That  
 
1. the following provision, enabling Members to ask supplementary 

questions at Council meetings, be added to the Constitution, at 
Rule 11.6 of the Council Procedure Rules: 

 
“11.6    Following the answer to each question, the 
questioner may ask a concise and focussed supplementary 
question, which relates to the subject matter of the initial 
question and answer.  The Mayor may choose to disallow 
a supplementary question if, in his opinion, it is 
inappropriate or unduly lengthy.  The Member answering 
the supplementary question will decide whether or not to 
reply.” 

 
2. the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make such consequential 

changes to the Constitution as he considers are necessary to give 
effect to the wishes of Council. 

 
 



 (Note: Councillors G Baxendale and R West, having declared personal 
and prejudicial interests in this item, withdrew from the meeting during 
discussion and voting, following which they re-joined the meeting.)  
 

183 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor M Simon (Chairman) 
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   Minute No. 176 (Council - 25 February 2010) Appendix A

TAX

BASE

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 194.84
Adlington 589.55
Agden 78.27
Alderley Edge 2,607.35
Alpraham 181.07
Alsager 4,508.16
Arclid 118.11
Ashley 159.42
Aston-by Budworth 180.35
Audlem 915.55
Barthomley 87.22
Betchton 272.35
Bickerton, Egerton 155.04
Bollington 3,051.12
Bosley 194.26
Bradwall 84.05
Brereton 565.78
Brindley, Faddiley 146.22
Buerton 214.53
Bulkeley, Ridley 186.22
Bunbury 609.94
Burland 274.33
Calveley 128.50
Chelford 647.38
Cholmondeley, Chorley 124.74
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 169.29
Chorley 251.29
Church Lawton 897.04
Church Minshull 205.92
Congleton 10,023.40
Cranage 593.60
Crewe (The Charter Trustees of Crewe) 14,638.42
Crewe Green 95.14
Disley 1,929.84
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 182.26
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, 

Hunsterson, Lea
283.53

Eaton 168.93
Gawsworth 848.37
Goostrey 1,096.33
Great Warford 439.70
Hankelow 123.95
Haslington 2,375.01
Hassall 110.39
Hatherton, Walgherton 228.88
Haughton 96.03
Henbury 329.78
High Legh 892.24
Higher Hurdsfield 339.99
Holmes Chapel 2,418.17
Hough, Chorlton 843.97
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 163.45
Kettleshulme 172.62
Knutsford 5,983.20
Little Bollington 86.35
Little Warford 36.60
Lower Peover 73.15
Lower Withington 292.90
Lyme Handley 70.46
Macc Forest / Wildboarclough 113.37
Macclesfield  (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 18,835.34

COUNCIL TAX - TAX BASE 2010/11 - by Parish and Charter Trustees Area
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BASE

COUNCIL TAX - TAX BASE 2010/11 - by Parish and Charter Trustees Area

Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 257.20
Marton 114.29
Mere 415.12
Middlewich 4,702.10
Millington 107.03
Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,891.10
Mobberley 1,455.24
Moston 177.21
Mottram St.Andrew 388.02
Nantwich 5,445.69
Nether Alderley 377.55
Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 338.88
Newhall 354.22
North Rode 115.55
Odd Rode 2,027.92
Ollerton/Marthall 297.25
Over Alderley 216.48
Peckforton 74.15
Peover Superior 388.14
Pickmere 373.45
Plumley with Toft and Bexton 392.20
Pott Shrigley 146.52
Poynton with Worth 6,019.83
Prestbury 2,113.29
Rainow 587.49
Rope 811.40
Rostherne 85.45
Sandbach 6,760.91
Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,665.18
Siddington 190.05
Smallwood 284.63
Snelson 83.63
Somerford 183.84
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, Broomhall, Coole 436.70
Spurstow 190.48
Stapeley, Batherton 1,346.80
Stoke, Hurleston 133.85
Sutton 1,160.44
Swettenham 166.42
Tabley 198.63
Tatton 12.54
Twemlow 91.08
Wardle 58.81
Warmingham 108.01
Weston, Basford 900.90
Willaston 1,299.97
Wincle 93.83
Wilmslow 14,058.08
Wistaston 3,060.68
Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 253.04
Wrenbury 463.12
Wybunbury 613.40

 TOTAL TAX BASE 145,171.05
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Acton, Edleston, Henhull 1,237.28
Adlington 1,226.52
Agden 1,224.90
Alderley Edge 1,262.36
Alpraham 1,234.01
Alsager 1,258.93
Arclid 1,227.35
Ashley 1,235.16
Aston-by Budworth 1,221.88
Audlem 1,248.83
Barthomley 1,231.82
Betchton 1,227.36
Bickerton, Egerton 1,229.24
Bollington 1,249.36
Bosley 1,231.78
Bradwall 1,228.24
Brereton 1,249.97
Brindley, Faddiley 1,230.02
Buerton 1,230.32
Bulkeley, Ridley 1,227.08
Bunbury 1,231.90
Burland 1,222.17
Calveley 1,228.01
Chelford 1,228.39
Cholmondeley, Chorley 1,234.78
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 1,217.82
Chorley 1,232.66
Church Lawton 1,224.14
Church Minshull 1,228.48
Congleton 1,279.78
Cranage 1,250.03
Crewe (The Charter Trustees of Crewe) 1,219.90
Crewe Green 1,247.87
Disley 1,254.57
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 1,240.48
Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, 

Hunsterson, Lea

1,226.22

Eaton 1,249.35
Gawsworth 1,240.50
Goostrey 1,248.26
Great Warford 1,223.16
Hankelow 1,234.09
Haslington 1,233.18
Hassall 1,234.46
Hatherton, Walgherton 1,225.08
Haughton 1,226.75
Henbury 1,234.53
High Legh 1,230.35
Higher Hurdsfield 1,233.99
Holmes Chapel 1,245.26
Hough, Chorlton 1,237.08
Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 1,216.34
Kettleshulme 1,251.10
Knutsford 1,228.38
Little Bollington 1,226.76
Little Warford 1,225.90
Lower Peover 1,231.68
Lower Withington 1,226.58
Lyme Handley 1,216.34
Macc Forest / Wildboarclough 1,216.34
Macclesfield  (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 1,217.49

COUNCIL TAX BAND D PER PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES AREA 2010/11
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COUNCIL TAX BAND D PER PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES AREA 2010/11

Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 1,235.78
Marton 1,244.34
Mere 1,229.59
Middlewich 1,273.06
Millington 1,225.68
Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,232.73
Mobberley 1,246.92
Moston 1,244.56
Mottram St.Andrew 1,229.23
Nantwich 1,244.44
Nether Alderley 1,245.48
Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 1,237.88
Newhall 1,224.81
North Rode 1,234.08
Odd Rode 1,249.28
Ollerton/Marthall 1,238.21
Over Alderley 1,225.58
Peckforton 1,226.45
Peover Superior 1,228.96
Pickmere 1,248.47
Plumley with Toft and Bexton 1,232.24
Pott Shrigley 1,234.09
Poynton with Worth 1,254.80
Prestbury 1,234.55
Rainow 1,233.36
Rope 1,230.45
Rostherne 1,228.04
Sandbach 1,249.79
Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,246.68
Siddington 1,226.86
Smallwood 1,225.12
Snelson 1,234.28
Somerford 1,238.10
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, Broomhall, Coole Pilate 1,221.49
Spurstow 1,226.31
Stapeley, Batherton 1,244.18
Stoke, Hurleston 1,232.78
Sutton 1,230.41
Swettenham 1,232.56
Tabley 1,224.40
Tatton 1,216.34
Twemlow 1,246.53
Wardle 1,229.09
Warmingham 1,241.34
Weston, Basford 1,225.22
Willaston 1,230.19
Wincle 1,216.34
Wilmslow 1,216.34
Wistaston 1,231.37
Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 1,225.39
Wrenbury 1,226.06
Wybunbury 1,234.84
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A B C D E F G H

    £. p     £. p     £. p     £. p     £. p     £. p     £. p     £. p

Acton, Edleston, Henshull 824.85 962.33 1,099.80 1,237.28 1,512.23 1,787.18 2,062.13 2,474.56
Adlington 817.68 953.96 1,090.24 1,226.52 1,499.08 1,771.64 2,044.20 2,453.04
Agden 816.60 952.70 1,088.80 1,224.90 1,497.10 1,769.30 2,041.50 2,449.80
Alderley Edge 841.57 981.84 1,122.10 1,262.36 1,542.88 1,823.41 2,103.93 2,524.72
Alpraham 822.67 959.79 1,096.90 1,234.01 1,508.23 1,782.46 2,056.68 2,468.02
Alsager 839.29 979.17 1,119.05 1,258.93 1,538.69 1,818.45 2,098.22 2,517.86
Arclid 818.23 954.61 1,090.98 1,227.35 1,500.09 1,772.84 2,045.58 2,454.70
Ashley 823.44 960.68 1,097.92 1,235.16 1,509.64 1,784.12 2,058.60 2,470.32
Aston-by Budworth 814.59 950.35 1,086.12 1,221.88 1,493.41 1,764.94 2,036.47 2,443.76
Audlem 832.55 971.31 1,110.07 1,248.83 1,526.35 1,803.87 2,081.38 2,497.66
Barthomley 821.21 958.08 1,094.95 1,231.82 1,505.56 1,779.30 2,053.03 2,463.64
Betchton 818.24 954.61 1,090.99 1,227.36 1,500.11 1,772.85 2,045.60 2,454.72
Bickerton, Egerton 819.49 956.08 1,092.66 1,229.24 1,502.40 1,775.57 2,048.73 2,458.48
Bollington 832.91 971.72 1,110.54 1,249.36 1,527.00 1,804.63 2,082.27 2,498.72
Bosley 821.19 958.05 1,094.92 1,231.78 1,505.51 1,779.24 2,052.97 2,463.56
Bradwall 818.83 955.30 1,091.77 1,228.24 1,501.18 1,774.12 2,047.07 2,456.48
Brereton 833.31 972.20 1,111.08 1,249.97 1,527.74 1,805.51 2,083.28 2,499.94
Brindley, Faddiley 820.01 956.68 1,093.35 1,230.02 1,503.36 1,776.70 2,050.03 2,460.04
Buerton 820.21 956.92 1,093.62 1,230.32 1,503.72 1,777.13 2,050.53 2,460.64
Bulkeley, Ridley 818.05 954.40 1,090.74 1,227.08 1,499.76 1,772.45 2,045.13 2,454.16
Bunbury 821.27 958.14 1,095.02 1,231.90 1,505.66 1,779.41 2,053.17 2,463.80
Burland 814.78 950.58 1,086.37 1,222.17 1,493.76 1,765.36 2,036.95 2,444.34
Calveley 818.67 955.12 1,091.56 1,228.01 1,500.90 1,773.79 2,046.68 2,456.02
Chelford 818.93 955.41 1,091.90 1,228.39 1,501.37 1,774.34 2,047.32 2,456.78
Cholmondeley, Chorley 823.19 960.38 1,097.58 1,234.78 1,509.18 1,783.57 2,057.97 2,469.56
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 811.88 947.19 1,082.51 1,217.82 1,488.45 1,759.07 2,029.70 2,435.64
Chorley 821.77 958.74 1,095.70 1,232.66 1,506.58 1,780.51 2,054.43 2,465.32
Church Lawton 816.09 952.11 1,088.12 1,224.14 1,496.17 1,768.20 2,040.23 2,448.28
Church Minshull 818.99 955.48 1,091.98 1,228.48 1,501.48 1,774.47 2,047.47 2,456.96
Congleton 853.19 995.38 1,137.58 1,279.78 1,564.18 1,848.57 2,132.97 2,559.56
Cranage 833.35 972.25 1,111.14 1,250.03 1,527.81 1,805.60 2,083.38 2,500.06
Crewe 813.27 948.81 1,084.36 1,219.90 1,490.99 1,762.08 2,033.17 2,439.80
Crewe Green 831.91 970.57 1,109.22 1,247.87 1,525.17 1,802.48 2,079.78 2,495.74
Disley 836.38 975.78 1,115.17 1,254.57 1,533.36 1,812.16 2,090.95 2,509.14
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 826.99 964.82 1,102.65 1,240.48 1,516.14 1,791.80 2,067.47 2,480.96
Doddington, Blakenhall, 817.48 953.73 1,089.97 1,226.22 1,498.71 1,771.21 2,043.70 2,452.44
Eaton 832.90 971.72 1,110.53 1,249.35 1,526.98 1,804.62 2,082.25 2,498.70
Gawsworth 827.00 964.83 1,102.67 1,240.50 1,516.17 1,791.83 2,067.50 2,481.00
Goostrey 832.17 970.87 1,109.56 1,248.26 1,525.65 1,803.04 2,080.43 2,496.52
Great Warford 815.44 951.35 1,087.25 1,223.16 1,494.97 1,766.79 2,038.60 2,446.32
Hankelow 822.73 959.85 1,096.97 1,234.09 1,508.33 1,782.57 2,056.82 2,468.18
Haslington 822.12 959.14 1,096.16 1,233.18 1,507.22 1,781.26 2,055.30 2,466.36
Hassall 822.97 960.14 1,097.30 1,234.46 1,508.78 1,783.11 2,057.43 2,468.92
Hatherton, Walgherton 816.72 952.84 1,088.96 1,225.08 1,497.32 1,769.56 2,041.80 2,450.16
Haughton 817.83 954.14 1,090.44 1,226.75 1,499.36 1,771.97 2,044.58 2,453.50
Henbury 823.02 960.19 1,097.36 1,234.53 1,508.87 1,783.21 2,057.55 2,469.06
High Legh 820.23 956.94 1,093.64 1,230.35 1,503.76 1,777.17 2,050.58 2,460.70
Higher Hurdsfield 822.66 959.77 1,096.88 1,233.99 1,508.21 1,782.43 2,056.65 2,467.98
Holmes Chapel 830.17 968.54 1,106.90 1,245.26 1,521.98 1,798.71 2,075.43 2,490.52
Hough, Chorlton 824.72 962.17 1,099.63 1,237.08 1,511.99 1,786.89 2,061.80 2,474.16
Hulme Walfield & Somerford 

Booths
810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Kettleshulme 834.07 973.08 1,112.09 1,251.10 1,529.12 1,807.14 2,085.17 2,502.20
Knutsford 818.92 955.41 1,091.89 1,228.38 1,501.35 1,774.33 2,047.30 2,456.76
Little Bollington 817.84 954.15 1,090.45 1,226.76 1,499.37 1,771.99 2,044.60 2,453.52
Little Warford 817.27 953.48 1,089.69 1,225.90 1,498.32 1,770.74 2,043.17 2,451.80
Lower Peover 821.12 957.97 1,094.83 1,231.68 1,505.39 1,779.09 2,052.80 2,463.36
Lower Withington 817.72 954.01 1,090.29 1,226.58 1,499.15 1,771.73 2,044.30 2,453.16
Lyme Handley 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Macc Forest / Wildboarclough 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Macclesfield 811.66 946.94 1,082.21 1,217.49 1,488.04 1,758.60 2,029.15 2,434.98
Marbury-cum-Quoisley, 

Norbury, Wirswall
823.85 961.16 1,098.47 1,235.78 1,510.40 1,785.02 2,059.63 2,471.56

Marton 829.56 967.82 1,106.08 1,244.34 1,520.86 1,797.38 2,073.90 2,488.68
Mere 819.73 956.35 1,092.97 1,229.59 1,502.83 1,776.07 2,049.32 2,459.18
Middlewich 848.71 990.16 1,131.61 1,273.06 1,555.96 1,838.86 2,121.77 2,546.12

      Minute No. 176 (Council - 25 February 2010)         Local Council Tax (Borough, Parish and Charter Trustees) 
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Millington 817.12 953.31 1,089.49 1,225.68 1,498.05 1,770.43 2,042.80 2,451.36
Minshull Vernon, Leighton, 

Woolstanwood
821.82 958.79 1,095.76 1,232.73 1,506.67 1,780.61 2,054.55 2,465.46

Mobberley 831.28 969.83 1,108.37 1,246.92 1,524.01 1,801.11 2,078.20 2,493.84
Moston 829.71 967.99 1,106.28 1,244.56 1,521.13 1,797.70 2,074.27 2,489.12
Mottram St.Andrew 819.49 956.07 1,092.65 1,229.23 1,502.39 1,775.55 2,048.72 2,458.46
Nantwich 829.63 967.90 1,106.17 1,244.44 1,520.98 1,797.52 2,074.07 2,488.88
Nether Alderley 830.32 968.71 1,107.09 1,245.48 1,522.25 1,799.03 2,075.80 2,490.96
Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 825.25 962.80 1,100.34 1,237.88 1,512.96 1,788.05 2,063.13 2,475.76
Newhall 816.54 952.63 1,088.72 1,224.81 1,496.99 1,769.17 2,041.35 2,449.62
North Rode 822.72 959.84 1,096.96 1,234.08 1,508.32 1,782.56 2,056.80 2,468.16
Odd Rode 832.85 971.66 1,110.47 1,249.28 1,526.90 1,804.52 2,082.13 2,498.56
Ollerton/Marthall 825.47 963.05 1,100.63 1,238.21 1,513.37 1,788.53 2,063.68 2,476.42
Over Alderley 817.05 953.23 1,089.40 1,225.58 1,497.93 1,770.28 2,042.63 2,451.16
Peckforton 817.63 953.91 1,090.18 1,226.45 1,498.99 1,771.54 2,044.08 2,452.90
Peover Superior 819.31 955.86 1,092.41 1,228.96 1,502.06 1,775.16 2,048.27 2,457.92
Pickmere 832.31 971.03 1,109.75 1,248.47 1,525.91 1,803.35 2,080.78 2,496.94
Plumley with Toft and Bexton 821.49 958.41 1,095.32 1,232.24 1,506.07 1,779.90 2,053.73 2,464.48
Pott Shrigley 822.73 959.85 1,096.97 1,234.09 1,508.33 1,782.57 2,056.82 2,468.18
Poynton with Worth 836.53 975.96 1,115.38 1,254.80 1,533.64 1,812.49 2,091.33 2,509.60
Prestbury 823.03 960.21 1,097.38 1,234.55 1,508.89 1,783.24 2,057.58 2,469.10
Rainow 822.24 959.28 1,096.32 1,233.36 1,507.44 1,781.52 2,055.60 2,466.72
Rope 820.30 957.02 1,093.73 1,230.45 1,503.88 1,777.32 2,050.75 2,460.90
Rostherne 818.69 955.14 1,091.59 1,228.04 1,500.94 1,773.84 2,046.73 2,456.08
Sandbach 833.19 972.06 1,110.92 1,249.79 1,527.52 1,805.25 2,082.98 2,499.58
Shavington-cum-Gresty 831.12 969.64 1,108.16 1,246.68 1,523.72 1,800.76 2,077.80 2,493.36
Siddington 817.91 954.22 1,090.54 1,226.86 1,499.50 1,772.13 2,044.77 2,453.72
Smallwood 816.75 952.87 1,089.00 1,225.12 1,497.37 1,769.62 2,041.87 2,450.24
Snelson 822.85 960.00 1,097.14 1,234.28 1,508.56 1,782.85 2,057.13 2,468.56
Somerford 825.40 962.97 1,100.53 1,238.10 1,513.23 1,788.37 2,063.50 2,476.20
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, 

Baddington, Broomhall, Coole 

Pilate

814.33 950.05 1,085.77 1,221.49 1,492.93 1,764.37 2,035.82 2,442.98

Spurstow 817.54 953.80 1,090.05 1,226.31 1,498.82 1,771.34 2,043.85 2,452.62
Stapeley, Batherton 829.45 967.70 1,105.94 1,244.18 1,520.66 1,797.15 2,073.63 2,488.36
Stoke, Hurleston 821.85 958.83 1,095.80 1,232.78 1,506.73 1,780.68 2,054.63 2,465.56
Sutton 820.27 956.99 1,093.70 1,230.41 1,503.83 1,777.26 2,050.68 2,460.82
Swettenham 821.71 958.66 1,095.61 1,232.56 1,506.46 1,780.36 2,054.27 2,465.12
Tabley 816.27 952.31 1,088.36 1,224.40 1,496.49 1,768.58 2,040.67 2,448.80
Tatton 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Twemlow 831.02 969.52 1,108.03 1,246.53 1,523.54 1,800.54 2,077.55 2,493.06
Wardle 819.39 955.96 1,092.52 1,229.09 1,502.22 1,775.35 2,048.48 2,458.18
Warmingham 827.56 965.49 1,103.41 1,241.34 1,517.19 1,793.05 2,068.90 2,482.68
Weston, Basford 816.81 952.95 1,089.08 1,225.22 1,497.49 1,769.76 2,042.03 2,450.44
Willaston 820.13 956.81 1,093.50 1,230.19 1,503.57 1,776.94 2,050.32 2,460.38
Wincle 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
Wistaston 820.91 957.73 1,094.55 1,231.37 1,505.01 1,778.65 2,052.28 2,462.74
Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta 

Mondrum
816.93 953.08 1,089.24 1,225.39 1,497.70 1,770.01 2,042.32 2,450.78

Wrenbury 817.37 953.60 1,089.83 1,226.06 1,498.52 1,770.98 2,043.43 2,452.12
Wybunbury 823.23 960.43 1,097.64 1,234.84 1,509.25 1,783.66 2,058.07 2,469.68
Wilmslow 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68
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Acton, Edleston, Henshull 965.49 1,126.41 1,287.32 1,448.24 1,770.07 2,091.90 2,413.73 2,896.48
Adlington 958.32 1,118.04 1,277.76 1,437.48 1,756.92 2,076.36 2,395.80 2,874.96
Agden 957.24 1,116.78 1,276.32 1,435.86 1,754.94 2,074.02 2,393.10 2,871.72
Alderley Edge 982.21 1,145.92 1,309.62 1,473.32 1,800.72 2,128.13 2,455.53 2,946.64
Alpraham 963.31 1,123.87 1,284.42 1,444.97 1,766.07 2,087.18 2,408.28 2,889.94
Alsager 979.93 1,143.25 1,306.57 1,469.89 1,796.53 2,123.17 2,449.82 2,939.78
Arclid 958.87 1,118.69 1,278.50 1,438.31 1,757.93 2,077.56 2,397.18 2,876.62
Ashley 964.08 1,124.76 1,285.44 1,446.12 1,767.48 2,088.84 2,410.20 2,892.24
Aston-by Budworth 955.23 1,114.43 1,273.64 1,432.84 1,751.25 2,069.66 2,388.07 2,865.68
Audlem 973.19 1,135.39 1,297.59 1,459.79 1,784.19 2,108.59 2,432.98 2,919.58
Barthomley 961.85 1,122.16 1,282.47 1,442.78 1,763.40 2,084.02 2,404.63 2,885.56
Betchton 958.88 1,118.69 1,278.51 1,438.32 1,757.95 2,077.57 2,397.20 2,876.64
Bickerton, Egerton 960.13 1,120.16 1,280.18 1,440.20 1,760.24 2,080.29 2,400.33 2,880.40
Bollington 973.55 1,135.80 1,298.06 1,460.32 1,784.84 2,109.35 2,433.87 2,920.64
Bosley 961.83 1,122.13 1,282.44 1,442.74 1,763.35 2,083.96 2,404.57 2,885.48
Bradwall 959.47 1,119.38 1,279.29 1,439.20 1,759.02 2,078.84 2,398.67 2,878.40
Brereton 973.95 1,136.28 1,298.60 1,460.93 1,785.58 2,110.23 2,434.88 2,921.86
Brindley, Faddiley 960.65 1,120.76 1,280.87 1,440.98 1,761.20 2,081.42 2,401.63 2,881.96
Buerton 960.85 1,121.00 1,281.14 1,441.28 1,761.56 2,081.85 2,402.13 2,882.56
Bulkeley, Ridley 958.69 1,118.48 1,278.26 1,438.04 1,757.60 2,077.17 2,396.73 2,876.08
Bunbury 961.91 1,122.22 1,282.54 1,442.86 1,763.50 2,084.13 2,404.77 2,885.72
Burland 955.42 1,114.66 1,273.89 1,433.13 1,751.60 2,070.08 2,388.55 2,866.26
Calveley 959.31 1,119.20 1,279.08 1,438.97 1,758.74 2,078.51 2,398.28 2,877.94
Chelford 959.57 1,119.49 1,279.42 1,439.35 1,759.21 2,079.06 2,398.92 2,878.70
Cholmondeley, Chorley 963.83 1,124.46 1,285.10 1,445.74 1,767.02 2,088.29 2,409.57 2,891.48
Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 952.52 1,111.27 1,270.03 1,428.78 1,746.29 2,063.79 2,381.30 2,857.56
Chorley 962.41 1,122.82 1,283.22 1,443.62 1,764.42 2,085.23 2,406.03 2,887.24
Church Lawton 956.73 1,116.19 1,275.64 1,435.10 1,754.01 2,072.92 2,391.83 2,870.20
Church Minshull 959.63 1,119.56 1,279.50 1,439.44 1,759.32 2,079.19 2,399.07 2,878.88
Congleton 993.83 1,159.46 1,325.10 1,490.74 1,822.02 2,153.29 2,484.57 2,981.48
Cranage 973.99 1,136.33 1,298.66 1,460.99 1,785.65 2,110.32 2,434.98 2,921.98
Crewe 953.91 1,112.89 1,271.88 1,430.86 1,748.83 2,066.80 2,384.77 2,861.72
Crewe Green 972.55 1,134.65 1,296.74 1,458.83 1,783.01 2,107.20 2,431.38 2,917.66
Disley 977.02 1,139.86 1,302.69 1,465.53 1,791.20 2,116.88 2,442.55 2,931.06
Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 967.63 1,128.90 1,290.17 1,451.44 1,773.98 2,096.52 2,419.07 2,902.88
Doddington, Blakenhall, 

Bridgemere, Checkley-cum-

Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea

958.12 1,117.81 1,277.49 1,437.18 1,756.55 2,075.93 2,395.30 2,874.36

Eaton 973.54 1,135.80 1,298.05 1,460.31 1,784.82 2,109.34 2,433.85 2,920.62
Gawsworth 967.64 1,128.91 1,290.19 1,451.46 1,774.01 2,096.55 2,419.10 2,902.92
Goostrey 972.81 1,134.95 1,297.08 1,459.22 1,783.49 2,107.76 2,432.03 2,918.44
Great Warford 956.08 1,115.43 1,274.77 1,434.12 1,752.81 2,071.51 2,390.20 2,868.24
Hankelow 963.37 1,123.93 1,284.49 1,445.05 1,766.17 2,087.29 2,408.42 2,890.10
Haslington 962.76 1,123.22 1,283.68 1,444.14 1,765.06 2,085.98 2,406.90 2,888.28
Hassall 963.61 1,124.22 1,284.82 1,445.42 1,766.62 2,087.83 2,409.03 2,890.84
Hatherton, Walgherton 957.36 1,116.92 1,276.48 1,436.04 1,755.16 2,074.28 2,393.40 2,872.08
Haughton 958.47 1,118.22 1,277.96 1,437.71 1,757.20 2,076.69 2,396.18 2,875.42
Henbury 963.66 1,124.27 1,284.88 1,445.49 1,766.71 2,087.93 2,409.15 2,890.98
High Legh 960.87 1,121.02 1,281.16 1,441.31 1,761.60 2,081.89 2,402.18 2,882.62
Higher Hurdsfield 963.30 1,123.85 1,284.40 1,444.95 1,766.05 2,087.15 2,408.25 2,889.90
Holmes Chapel 970.81 1,132.62 1,294.42 1,456.22 1,779.82 2,103.43 2,427.03 2,912.44
Hough, Chorlton 965.36 1,126.25 1,287.15 1,448.04 1,769.83 2,091.61 2,413.40 2,896.08
Hulme Walfield & 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Kettleshulme 974.71 1,137.16 1,299.61 1,462.06 1,786.96 2,111.86 2,436.77 2,924.12
Knutsford 959.56 1,119.49 1,279.41 1,439.34 1,759.19 2,079.05 2,398.90 2,878.68
Little Bollington 958.48 1,118.23 1,277.97 1,437.72 1,757.21 2,076.71 2,396.20 2,875.44
Little Warford 957.91 1,117.56 1,277.21 1,436.86 1,756.16 2,075.46 2,394.77 2,873.72
Lower Peover 961.76 1,122.05 1,282.35 1,442.64 1,763.23 2,083.81 2,404.40 2,885.28
Lower Withington 958.36 1,118.09 1,277.81 1,437.54 1,756.99 2,076.45 2,395.90 2,875.08
Lyme Handley 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
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Macc Forest / 

Wildboarclough
951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60

Macclesfield 952.30 1,111.02 1,269.73 1,428.45 1,745.88 2,063.32 2,380.75 2,856.90
Marbury-cum-Quoisley, 

Norbury, Wirswall
964.49 1,125.24 1,285.99 1,446.74 1,768.24 2,089.74 2,411.23 2,893.48

Marton 970.20 1,131.90 1,293.60 1,455.30 1,778.70 2,102.10 2,425.50 2,910.60
Mere 960.37 1,120.43 1,280.49 1,440.55 1,760.67 2,080.79 2,400.92 2,881.10
Middlewich 989.35 1,154.24 1,319.13 1,484.02 1,813.80 2,143.58 2,473.37 2,968.04
Millington 957.76 1,117.39 1,277.01 1,436.64 1,755.89 2,075.15 2,394.40 2,873.28
Minshull Vernon, Leighton, 

Woolstanwood
962.46 1,122.87 1,283.28 1,443.69 1,764.51 2,085.33 2,406.15 2,887.38

Mobberley 971.92 1,133.91 1,295.89 1,457.88 1,781.85 2,105.83 2,429.80 2,915.76
Moston 970.35 1,132.07 1,293.80 1,455.52 1,778.97 2,102.42 2,425.87 2,911.04
Mottram St.Andrew 960.13 1,120.15 1,280.17 1,440.19 1,760.23 2,080.27 2,400.32 2,880.38
Nantwich 970.27 1,131.98 1,293.69 1,455.40 1,778.82 2,102.24 2,425.67 2,910.80
Nether Alderley 970.96 1,132.79 1,294.61 1,456.44 1,780.09 2,103.75 2,427.40 2,912.88
Newbold Astbury-cum-

Moreton
965.89 1,126.88 1,287.86 1,448.84 1,770.80 2,092.77 2,414.73 2,897.68

Newhall 957.18 1,116.71 1,276.24 1,435.77 1,754.83 2,073.89 2,392.95 2,871.54
North Rode 963.36 1,123.92 1,284.48 1,445.04 1,766.16 2,087.28 2,408.40 2,890.08
Odd Rode 973.49 1,135.74 1,297.99 1,460.24 1,784.74 2,109.24 2,433.73 2,920.48
Ollerton/Marthall 966.11 1,127.13 1,288.15 1,449.17 1,771.21 2,093.25 2,415.28 2,898.34
Over Alderley 957.69 1,117.31 1,276.92 1,436.54 1,755.77 2,075.00 2,394.23 2,873.08
Peckforton 958.27 1,117.99 1,277.70 1,437.41 1,756.83 2,076.26 2,395.68 2,874.82
Peover Superior 959.95 1,119.94 1,279.93 1,439.92 1,759.90 2,079.88 2,399.87 2,879.84
Pickmere 972.95 1,135.11 1,297.27 1,459.43 1,783.75 2,108.07 2,432.38 2,918.86
Plumley with Toft and 

Bexton
962.13 1,122.49 1,282.84 1,443.20 1,763.91 2,084.62 2,405.33 2,886.40

Pott Shrigley 963.37 1,123.93 1,284.49 1,445.05 1,766.17 2,087.29 2,408.42 2,890.10
Poynton with Worth 977.17 1,140.04 1,302.90 1,465.76 1,791.48 2,117.21 2,442.93 2,931.52
Prestbury 963.67 1,124.29 1,284.90 1,445.51 1,766.73 2,087.96 2,409.18 2,891.02
Rainow 962.88 1,123.36 1,283.84 1,444.32 1,765.28 2,086.24 2,407.20 2,888.64
Rope 960.94 1,121.10 1,281.25 1,441.41 1,761.72 2,082.04 2,402.35 2,882.82
Rostherne 959.33 1,119.22 1,279.11 1,439.00 1,758.78 2,078.56 2,398.33 2,878.00
Sandbach 973.83 1,136.14 1,298.44 1,460.75 1,785.36 2,109.97 2,434.58 2,921.50
Shavington-cum-Gresty 971.76 1,133.72 1,295.68 1,457.64 1,781.56 2,105.48 2,429.40 2,915.28
Siddington 958.55 1,118.30 1,278.06 1,437.82 1,757.34 2,076.85 2,396.37 2,875.64
Smallwood 957.39 1,116.95 1,276.52 1,436.08 1,755.21 2,074.34 2,393.47 2,872.16
Snelson 963.49 1,124.08 1,284.66 1,445.24 1,766.40 2,087.57 2,408.73 2,890.48
Somerford 966.04 1,127.05 1,288.05 1,449.06 1,771.07 2,093.09 2,415.10 2,898.12
Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, 954.97 1,114.13 1,273.29 1,432.45 1,750.77 2,069.09 2,387.42 2,864.90
Spurstow 958.18 1,117.88 1,277.57 1,437.27 1,756.66 2,076.06 2,395.45 2,874.54
Stapeley, Batherton 970.09 1,131.78 1,293.46 1,455.14 1,778.50 2,101.87 2,425.23 2,910.28
Stoke, Hurleston 962.49 1,122.91 1,283.32 1,443.74 1,764.57 2,085.40 2,406.23 2,887.48
Sutton 960.91 1,121.07 1,281.22 1,441.37 1,761.67 2,081.98 2,402.28 2,882.74
Swettenham 962.35 1,122.74 1,283.13 1,443.52 1,764.30 2,085.08 2,405.87 2,887.04
Tabley 956.91 1,116.39 1,275.88 1,435.36 1,754.33 2,073.30 2,392.27 2,870.72
Tatton 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Twemlow 971.66 1,133.60 1,295.55 1,457.49 1,781.38 2,105.26 2,429.15 2,914.98
Wardle 960.03 1,120.04 1,280.04 1,440.05 1,760.06 2,080.07 2,400.08 2,880.10
Warmingham 968.20 1,129.57 1,290.93 1,452.30 1,775.03 2,097.77 2,420.50 2,904.60
Weston, Basford 957.45 1,117.03 1,276.60 1,436.18 1,755.33 2,074.48 2,393.63 2,872.36
Willaston 960.77 1,120.89 1,281.02 1,441.15 1,761.41 2,081.66 2,401.92 2,882.30
Wincle 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
Wistaston 961.55 1,121.81 1,282.07 1,442.33 1,762.85 2,083.37 2,403.88 2,884.66
Worleston, Poole, Aston 957.57 1,117.16 1,276.76 1,436.35 1,755.54 2,074.73 2,393.92 2,872.70
Wrenbury 958.01 1,117.68 1,277.35 1,437.02 1,756.36 2,075.70 2,395.03 2,874.04
Wybunbury 963.87 1,124.51 1,285.16 1,445.80 1,767.09 2,088.38 2,409.67 2,891.60
Wilmslow 951.53 1,110.12 1,268.71 1,427.30 1,744.48 2,061.66 2,378.83 2,854.60
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